COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE SOUTHEAST DAVIESS COUNTY WATER)	
DISTRICT FOR THE APPROVAL FOR A	j	CASE NO
SURCHARGE IN ORDER TO FUND A WATER	j	90-005
STORAGE STANDETER	ì	

ORDER

On May 21, 1990, the Commission issued an Order directing Southeast Daviess County Water District ("Southeast Daviess") to publish notice of a public hearing to be held in Frankfort on June 15, 1990, to examine Southeast Daviess' application for approval to add a temporary surcharge to its water rates pursuant to KRS 74.395. The notice ordered to be published stated that individuals interested in attending the hearing should notify the Commission of their intent to attend no later than June 8, 1990. The notice stated that if no notices of intent to attend were received by that date the hearing would be cancelled.

The Commission finds that the notice as ordered was published by Southeast Daviess in the <u>Owensboro Messenger-Inquirer</u> on May 28, 1990. As of the date of this Order, no notices of intent to attend the public hearing have been received by the Commission.

The Commission being otherwise sufficiently advised, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the public hearing scheduled in this matter for June 15, 1990 at 10:00 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, at the offices of the Public Service Commission, is hereby cancelled.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 19th day of June, 1990.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

or the Commission

ATTEST:

Executive Director